June 2006 1
58300000118566 ARA EN A
Free Standing Range (FSR/FSR3) and Slide-In Range (SIR) Service Manual
Model Numbers 2 Interface Board – Models 50, 70, 71, 71-FSR3 40
Model Number Explanation 3 Model Number & Description 42
Installation/Service Tools 4 Control Board – FSR 43
Display at Power Up 5 Location of Components-DF, All Gas 45
Available Cooking Modes & Symbols for Elec Oven 6 Disassembly-Access to Maintop 46
Dual-Fuel & All Gas Range Top 7 Motorized Latch Assembly & Door Switch 48
All Gas Range Oven 8 Disassembly-Access to Maintop 49
Warranty 9 Resistance Checks – Element Terminals 50
All Electric Range 10 Disassembly – Touch and Turn Control 51
Dual Fuel Range 13 Access to Concealed Bake Element/Warming 52
Anti-Tip Bracket 16 Access to Oven Can and Hinge Assembly 53
Conversion of Range to LP Gas 18 Reassembly of Cooktop Control Knob 55
Door Removal 26 Calibrate the Thermostat 56
Range Operation – Oven Control 27 Range Test/Service Program 58
Voltage Checks - “Touch & Turn” Interface Board 28 Range Error Codes 68
Operation of the Electric Oven 31 Fault Codes for MTwisT Control 70
Element Cycle Charts 32 Range Error Codes-Additional Information 71
Operation of the Oven Gas Burner 34 FAQs-Frequently Asked Questions 76
Electric Top – How the Elements Heat 35 Wiring Diagrams & Schematics 80
Gas Top Operation 37 Electric Maintop Service Tips-Troubleshooting 103
How to Replace the “Touch & Turn” Board - FSR 38 Bosch Support Contact 116
June 2006 2
58300000118566 ARA EN A
Model Numbers – Free Standing (FSR, FSR3) & Slide In Ranges (SIR)
HDI7032C/U - SIR HEI7132C/U - SIR HES342U - FSR HES7282U - FSR3 HGS442UC - FSR
HDI7052C/U - SIR HEI7152C/U - SIR HES3450U - FSR HGS232UC - FSR HGS445UC - FSR
HDI7132C/U - SIR HEI7282C/U - SIR HES345U - FSR HGS2350UC - FSR HGS446UC - FSR
HDI7152C/U - SIR HES2220U - FSR HES346U - FSR HGS235UC - FSR HGS5022UC - FSR3
HDI7282C/U - SIR HES2250U - FSR HES432U - FSR HGS236UC - FSR HGS5042UC - FSR3
HDS252C/U - FSR HES2260U - FSR HES435U - FSR HGS242UC - FSR HGS5052UC - FSR3
HDS255C/U - FSR HES2320U - FSR HES436U - FSR HGS245UC - FSR HGS5062UC - FSR3
HDS256C/U - FSR HES232C/U - FSR HES442U - FSR HGS246UC - FSR HGS7022UC - FSR3
HDS355U - FSR HES2350U - FSR HES445U - FSR HGS247UC - FSR HGS7052UC - FSR3
HDS442U - FSR HES235C/U - FSR HES446U - FSR HGS252UC - FSR HGS7062UC - FSR3
HDS445U - FSR HES2360U - FSR HES5022C/U - FSR3 HGS2530UC - FSR HGS7132UC - FSR3
HDS446U - FSR HES236C/U - FSR HES5042C/U - FSR3 HGS255UC - FSR HGS7152MX - FSR3
HDS7022C/U - FSR3 HES242C/U - FSR HES5052C/U - FSR3 HGS256UC - FSR HGS7282UC - FSR3
HDS7052C/U - FSR3 HES245C/U - FSR HES5062C/U - FSR3 HGS3052UC - FSR3
HDS7062C/U - FSR3 HES246C/U - FSR HES7022C/U - FSR3 HGS342UC - FSR
HDS7132U - FSR3 HES247U - FSR HES7052C/U - FSR3 HGS345UC - FSR
HDS7152U - FSR3 HES252C/U - FSR HES7062C/U - FSR3 HGS346UC - FSR
HDS7282U - FSR3 HES255C/U - FSR HES7132U - FSR3 HGS432UC - FSR
HEI7032C/U - SIR HES256C/U - FSR HES7152U - FSR3 HGS435UC - FSR
HEI7052C/U - SIR HES3052C/U – FSR3 HES7252U - FSR3 HGS436UC - FSR
June 2006 3
58300000118566 ARA EN A
Model Number Explanation